

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. BCD-23-56

FRANKLIN SAVINGS BANK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL BORDICK AND MONICA BORDICK,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Business and Consumer Docket
Case No. BCD-CIV-2022-00013

**Brief of Amici Curiae
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and
the State of Maine**

James M. Bowie
Assistant Attorney General
Christina M. Moylan
Assistant Attorney General
Michael T. Devine
Assistant Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333
(207) 626-8800
jim.bowie@maine.gov
christina.moylan@maine.gov
michael.devine@maine.gov
STATE OF MAINE BUREAU OF
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,
BUREAU OF CONSUMER
CREDIT PROTECTION, &
ATTORNEY GENERAL AARON
M. FREY

Seth Frotman
General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Deputy General Counsel
Kristin Bateman
Assistant General Counsel
Ryan Cooper (pro hac vice pending)
Senior Counsel
1700 G St. NW
Washington, DC 20552
(202) 702-7541
ryan.cooper@cfpb.gov

Andrew K. Lizotte
Assistant United States Attorney
202 Harlow Street
Bangor, Maine 04401
(207) 262-4636
andrew.lizotte@usdoj.gov
CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Federal Truth in Lending Act (TILA)	3
1. Protections for Borrowers.....	4
2. Coverage & Exemptions.....	6
3. Private Enforcement.....	8
4. State Exemptions	10
B. Truth in Lending under Maine Law	12
1. Maine’s TILA Exemption.....	12
2. The Maine Consumer Credit Code	13
C. Factual Background.....	14
D. Procedural History	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Whether a loan is covered by TILA turns on the borrower’s primary purpose in entering into the transaction.....	18
A. The statutory text focuses on the primary purpose of the transaction.	18
B. Authoritative guidance confirms that TILA coverage turns on the primary purpose of the transaction.	21
II. The fact that the contract labels a loan “commercial” is not dispositive.....	25

A.	Courts are in broad agreement that the loan documents are not controlling.....	26
B.	This Court’s holding in <i>Bordetsky</i> is inapplicable.	28
III.	Allowing contractual language to determine TILA coverage would undermine the law’s remedial purposes.	30
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Prot. Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 ME 6, 814 A.2d 989	29
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981).....	24
<i>Belini v. Washington Mut. Bank, FA</i> , 412 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Bloom v. I.C. Sys., Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 1067 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Bordetsky v. Charron</i> , No. BCD-RE-10-08, 2012 WL 1521493 (Me. B.C.D. Jan. 31, 2012)	11
<i>Bordetsky v. JAK Realty Trust</i> , 2017 ME 42, 157 A.3d 233.....	16, 28, 29
<i>Burnett v. Ala Moana Pawn Shop</i> , 3 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Clark v. Rent-It Corp.</i> , 685 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1982).....	26, 30
<i>Curtis v. Propel Prop. Tax Funding, LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25, 32
<i>Daniels v. SCME Mortg. Bankers, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	24
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l. Tr. Co. v. Pelletier</i> , 2011 ME 110, 31 A.3d 1235	12, 13
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	24

<i>Gallegos v. Stokes</i> , 593 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1979).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Ives v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Mauro v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	2, 23, 24, 26
<i>Mourning v. Fam. Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	3, 4, 31
<i>Natal-Olivo v. Boss Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 13-1232, 2014 WL 183894 (D.P.R. Jan. 14, 2014).....	28
<i>Oas v. Rama Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , No. 8:20-cv-01634, 2020 WL 7786546 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2020).....	32
<i>Riviere v. Banner Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Segrist v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 744 F. App'x 932 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Semar v. Platte Valley Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 791 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Slenk v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Sundby v. Marquee Funding Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-0390, 2020 WL 5535357 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2020)	26
<i>Thorns v. Sundance Properties</i> , 726 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1984)	22, 24
<i>Tower v. Moss</i> , 625 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1980)	20, 27
Statutes	
9-A M.R.S.A. § 1-301	1
9-A M.R.S.A. § 8-502.....	31

9-A M.R.S.A. § 8-504.....	1, 13, 30
9-A M.R.S.A. § 8-505.....	1
9-A M.R.S.A. § 8-508	1
14 M.R.S.A. § 6111.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1601	1, 3, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1602.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1603.....	2, 7, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1604.....	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1631	4
15 U.S.C. § 1632.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1633.....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1638.....	4, 7, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1639c.....	6, 7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	8, 9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1666j.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1667e	10

Rules

Maine Rule of Appellate Procedure 7A(e)(1)(A)	3
---	---

Regulations

12 C.F.R. part 1026, Supp. I.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 1026.1	7, 18
12 C.F.R. § 1026.2.....	7, 18
12 C.F.R. § 1026.3.....	7

12 C.F.R. § 1026.17	5
12 C.F.R. § 1026.18	5
12 C.F.R. § 1026.19	5
12 C.F.R. § 1026.29	11
12 C.F.R. § 1026.37	5
12 C.F.R. § 1026.38	5
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43	6, 7
34 Fed. Reg. 2002 (Feb. 11, 1969)	4
35 Fed. Reg. 5214 (Mar. 28, 1970)	12
46 Fed. Reg. 50288 (Oct. 9, 1981)	23
47 Fed. Reg. 36961 (Aug. 24, 1982)	12
76 Fed. Reg. 79768 (Dec. 22, 2011)	4
81 Fed. Reg. 25323 (Apr. 28, 2016)	24
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	4

Other Authorities

CFPB Supervision & Examinations Manual (Oct. 2021) https://www.consumerfinance.gov/compliance/supervision-examinations/truth-in-lending-act-tila-examination-procedures/	21, 22, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (1967)	3
Maine Bureau of Financial Institutions & Maine Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection, Regulation Z-3 (Oct. 15, 2013), https://www.maine.gov/pfr/financialinstitutions/sites/maine.gov.pfr.financialinstitutions/files/pdf/regulations/Reg-38.pdf	13, 14

Purpose, Cambridge Dictionary, Cambridge University Press,
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/purpose> (last
visited July 10, 2023)..... 3

S. Rep. No. 90-392 (1967)..... 3
